

**CIS-47/2021**  
**Spl. Pocso-47/2021**  
**J.O. Code-WB00875**

**Order No. 27**

**Dated: 24.02.2025**

Today is fixed for ER of WA.

A report is received from Dholahat PS praying for passing necessary order as sole accused namely Shubha Pal could not be arrested in spite of 'several honest efforts'.

Perused the report along with its enclosures.

It appears that requisition for police assistance for holding raid to arrest the accused was sent to IC, Kalyani PS from Dholahat PS only on 21.02.2025.

The case record reveals that WA was issued against accused vide order no. 20 dated 16.08.2023 and the said WA was dispatched vide process no. 1341 dated 12.10.2023 and thereafter, reminder to WA was dispatched against vide process no. 586 dated 02.12.2024.

Thus, it is clear that from the date of requisition of police assistance issued from Dholahat PS, only two days interval was there for execution of the same, till date, which cannot be considered as 'several honest efforts'.

**In such circumstances, IC, Dholahat PS is again directed to take effective steps to get the said WA executed by date fixed positively.**

The case is adjourned.

Fix 22.04.2025 for ER of WA.

**Let a copy of this order along with copy of prayer dated 22.02.2025 submitted today be sent to IC, Dholahat PS for his strict compliance.**

D/C by me,

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas

A.S.J. 1<sup>st</sup> Court  
& Spl. Pocso Court,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas